



Press Release PR0247-21 19 July 2021

Press Release

Gas Network Codes Functionality Platform: ACER and ENTSOG have published a public consultation summary and an issue solution

(Brussels, 19 July, PR0247-21)

Working towards greater flexibility at gas interconnection points

The EU Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (ACER) and the European Network of Transmission System Operators (ENTSOG) are currently assessing a request by the European Federation of Energy Traders (EFET) posted on the Gas Network Code Functionality (FUNC) Platform, asking for greater flexibility to book firm capacity at interconnection points.

To get a better understanding of the needs of the market, ACER and ENTSOG launched a public consultation to collect stakeholder input on the issue reported by EFET as well as their proposal for its solution. The Public Consultation was launched on 18 December 2020 and was open for responses until 5 March 2021. ACER and ENTSOG have published a summary of the <u>public consultation results and its responses</u>.

Applying the Network Codes in neighbouring countries

In addition, the Gas Transmission System Operator in Ukraine (GTSOU LLC), addressed the Energy Community Secretariat, ENTSOG and ACER, raising a proposal to amend the Network Code on capacity allocation mechanisms in gas transmission systems and the Network Code on interoperability and data exchange rules. The aim would be to ensure their mandatory implementation at the interconnection points (IPs) between an EU Member State and a Contracting Party to the Energy Community Treaty.





Press Release PR0247-21 19 July 2021

In the process of validating, categorising, and prioritising the proposal, ACER and ENTSOG have determined that it is not valid for the FUNC process. A request as such would rather require a formal network code amendment process.

The issue will therefore be closed on the FUNC Platform without being further processed. The concerned NRAs and TSOs, as well as the Energy Community Secretariat, have been informed and are aware of the approach taken, in particular the limitations of the FUNC process. The <u>solution</u> paper and relevant documents are available on the FUNC platform.

Should you require any further information, please contact Carmel Carey, ENTSOG.Communications@entsog.eu.

Editorial notes

European Network of Transmission System Operators for Gas (ENTSOG) was founded on 1 December 2009 in line with Regulation (EC) 715/2009 to promote the completion of the internal market for gas by facilitating cooperation between national gas transmission system operators (TSOs) across Europe and in line with European Union energy goals. More information can be found on the ENTSOG website – www.entsog.eu. The list of Members, Associated Partners and Observers can be found at www.entsog.eu/members.